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CHAPTER 94—S.F.N0. 1144 

An act relating to the city of Minneapolis; authorizing the Minneapolis city council to 
delegate to the city engineer certain authority over traflic and parking. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS; DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY 

OVER PARKING AND TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES. 
Notwithstanding fly other law, charter provision, Q ordinance Lg tfi con- 

trary, t_lye Minneapolis g_it_y council may delegate t_g th_e c_ity engineer fie c_ity 
council’s authorityQ 

Q) regulate traffic gng parking under Minnesota Statutes, section 169.04, 
Zclauses (AL (A a_nQ Q1; 211;! 

Q) erect El maintain traffic control devices £9; the purpose 9_f regulating 
t_l_1§ standing 9; parking of vehicles under Minnesota Statutes, section 169.06, 
subdivision 1 1 fly engineer maintain, at a location designated by Q; c_ity coun- 
gi_l, g ygug ggg complete copy o_f a_ll regulations t_l§ c_ity engineer adopts under 
t_l_1i§ section. flag c_ity engineer §l_1a_l_l report annually 19 gig; gigy council Q a_ll Ek 
ulations adopted under E section. Nothing in tl1_i_s section limits gig gfiy coun- 
gifi authority under Minnesota Statutes chapter £94 to adopt g amend traffic 
regulations. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section I jg eflfective th_e Qy after @ Minneapolis c_ity council complies 

with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 1 
Presented to ‘the governor April 25, 1995 

Signed by the governor April 26, 1995, 1:58 p.m. 

CHAPTER 95—S.F.No. 839 

An act relating to agriculture; modifying pesticide posting requirements; changing cer- 
tain pesticide dealer requirements; changing expiration of pesticide applicator certifications; 
requiring consideration of passive bioremediation in certain cases; providing for land applica- 
tion of agricultural chemical contaminated soil and other media; changing classification and 
endorsement requirements to operate a vehicle carrying liquid fertilizer; amending Minne- 
sota Statutes 1994, sections 18B.07, subdivision 3; 1:93.31; I8B.36, subdivision 2; I8D.01, by 
adding a subdivision; 18D.I05, subdivision 3a; and 171.02, subdivision 2a; proposing coding 
for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 18D. 
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223 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1995 Ch. 95 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 18B.O7, subdivision 3, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 3. POSTING. (a—) All fields reeeiving applieat-ions eé‘ pestieideésfi 

erallyandbypestiagsignsatentraaeestetreatedareasflmuetbepestedin 

(la) Sites being treated with pesticides through irrigation systems must be 
posted throughout the period of pesticide treatment. The posting must be done 
in accordance with labeling and rules adopted under this chapter. 

(e) If federal werleer preteetien standards are net appl-ieable; seil applied 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 18B.3l, is amended to read: 

l8B.31 PESTICIDE DEALER LICENSE. 
Subdivision 1. REQUIREMENT. (a) Except as provided in paragraph (b), 

no fixed location may offer for sale or sell a restricted use or bulk pes- 
ticide to a pesticide end user from any fixed leeat-ion without a pesticide dealer 
license. 

(b) A pesticide dealer license is not required for: 
(1) a licensed commercial applicator, noncommercial applicator, or struc- 

tural pest control applicator who uses restricted use pesticides only as an integral 
part of a pesticide application service; 

(2) a federal, state, county, or municipal agency using restricted use pesti- 
cides for its own programs; 

(3) a licensed pharmacist, physician, dentist, or veterinarian when adminis- 
tering or dispensing a restricted use pesticide for use in the pharmacist’s, physi- 
cian’s, dentist’s, or veterinarian’s practice; or 

(4) a person at a fixed location that is not used to offer for sale or sell 
restricted use or bulk pesticides including, but not limited to, warehouses or 
other storage sites. 

(c) A licensed pesticide dealer may sell restricted use pesticides only to an 
applicator licensed or certified by the commissioner, unless a sale is allowed by 
rule. 

((1) A pesticide dealer license is required for an individual not located in 
Minnesota who offers for sale or sells a restricted use or bulk pesticide to a pesti- 
cide end user located in Minnesota. 
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(e) Only one pesticide dealer license is required per fixed location from 
which an offers for sale er sells a restricted use or bulk pesticide i_s 

offered fig sfi Q sold to an _a_ pesticide end user. 
Subd. 2. RESPONSIBILITY. A pesticide dealer is responsible for the acts 

of a person who assists the dealer in the solicitation and sale of restricted use 
pesticides. 

Subd. 3. LICENSE. A pesticide dealer license: 
(1) expires on December 31 of each year unless it is suspended or revoked 

before that date; 

(2) is not transferable to another persen er location; and 

(3) must be prominently displayed to the public in the pesticide dea1er’s 
place of business. 

Subd. 4. APPLICATION. (a) A person must apply to the commissioner for 
a pesticide dealer license on the forms and in the manner required by the com- 
missioner. 5l3he eefirmissiener must preser-ibe and administer a elesed-leeele 
menitered er eqeiva-lent fiieesixre te determine if the applicant is 
eligible" tesellbul-lepest-reieles" errest-i=ieted' usepestiei€les—" . 

(b) The commissioner may require an additional demonstration of dealer 
qualification if the dealer has had a license suspended or revoked, or has other- 
wise had a history of violations of this chapter. 

Subd. 5. APPLICATION FEE. (a) An application for a pesticide dealer 
license must be accompanied by a nonrefundable application fee of $50. 

(b) If an application for renewal of a pesticide dealer license is not filed 
before January 1 of the year for which the license is to be issued, an additional 
fee of $20 must be paid by the applicant before the license is issued. 

(e)AnappHe&&efiferaduplieatepesfieiéedealer3slieeneemustbeaeeem- 
peeied by & nonrefundable applieatien fee ef $-l-9: 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section l8B.36, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 2. CERTIFICATION. (a) The commissioner shall prescribe certifi- 
cation requirements and provide training that meets or exceeds United States 
Environmental Protection Agency standards to certify private applicators and 
provide information relating to changing technology to help ensure a continuing 
level of competency and ability to use pesticides properly and safely. The train- 
ing may be done through cooperation with other government agencies and must 
be a minimum of three hours in duration. 

(b) A person must apply to the commissioner for certification as a private 
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applicator. After completing the certification requirements, which must include 
an examination as determined by the commissioner, an applicant must be certi- 
fied as a private applicator to use restricted use pesticides. The certification is 
fereperiedefflfieeealendaryeafiineludingthefirstyearefeertifieafiemand 
expires December 3-l- fla_ll expire March 1 of the third calendar year ajtprQ 
initial y_e_:_a; o_f certification. 

(c) The commissioner shall issue a private applicator card to a private appli- 
cator. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section l8D.01, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. gig CONTAMINATED MEDIA. “Contaminated media” means by 
§9_il, water, sediment, debris, pg other material which contains pp agricultural 
chemical a_t g concentration gig; my cause unreasonable adverse effects pp t_l;;e_ 
environment E i_s _r1_o_t_ @ result pf g §ga_l u_se, 2_1§ determined by me commis- 
sloner. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 18D.l05, subdivision 3a, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 3a. PASSIVE BIOREMEDIATION. Passive bioremediation must 
be considered for pesticide _a_r_1_gl_ fertilizer cleanups whenever an assessment of 
the site determines that there is a low potential risk to public health and the 
environment. The assessment may include the soil types involved, leaching 
potential, underlying geology, proximity to ground and surface water, and the 
soil half-life of the pesticides. 

Sec. 6. [18D.l052] LAND APPLICATION OF AGRICULTURAL CHEM- 
ICAL CONTAMINATED SOIL AND OTHER MEDIA. 

Subdivision L APPLICATION OF CONTAMINATED MEDIA. E _cpm_- 
missioner may, upon request, provide Q written authorization ‘pp p responsible 
party, owner o_f _r_e3_l property, o_r other person, Q l_agl_ application o_f contami- 
nated media. _A written l2p1_c_1 application request must bp submitted 39 J5 com- 
missioner, _ip Q form prescribed by t_h_e commissioner, gpg approved by _th_e 
commissioner p1io_r Q by lpg application. Lh_e_ commissioner _r_n_ay approve g 
lppg application request i_f tbg commissioner determines tl_1_a_t 3l_1_e_ bam_d applica- 
til w_il_1 p_o_t cause unreasonable adverse elfects pp gpq environment. Q authori- 
zation f_o_r by application must prescribe appropriate application rates a_nc_l 
other operational control practices t_o protect human health a_nd gig environment 
grid my; identify sitp by _s@ where lgrbd application i_s_ authorized ‘Q bp 
performed. 

Subd. g_. EXCEPTIONS. A land application ggecifically allowed under g 
state pi; federal permit, license, _o_r other written approval by ab authorized state 
by federal agency jg exempt from fl1_i§ section. L1; ghp event o_f ap emergency, _o_r Q small quantities pf contaminated media, gs determined bl t_l_1_e commissioner, 
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contaminated media r_n_ay_ E laid applied without prior written approval, ma; 
viding tfit E la_n(1 application i_s orally approved py Qg commissioner prior Q Q application. & commissioner _sh_all confirm pip prpl approval ip writing 
within flip business gm o_f _a_p _<)r_al approval. 

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 171.02, subdivision 2a, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 2a. 3130 I-IAZARBGUS MA-'5FER-IALS ENDORSE- 
M-E«N5F EXCEPTIONS. Notwithstanding subdivision 2, Q) a hazardous materi- 
als endorsement is not required to operate a vehicle having a gross vehicle 
weight of 26,000 pounds or less while carrying in bulk tanks a total of not more 
than 200 gallons of petroleum products and Q) a class CC license or hazardous 
materials endorsement i§ n_o_t required t_o operate a farm vehicle pg defined _ip 
Code o_f Federal 9_f Regulation; titl_e _4_9p section 390.5, having a gross vehicle 
weight pf 26,000 pounds 9_r Egg while carryim i_n gig taplgs a t_(Lal pf E r_n_qrp 
t_hpp 1,500 gallons pf liquid fertilizer. 

Sec. 8. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This apt i_s_ eflective th_e day after final enactment. 

Presented to the governor April 25, 1995 

Signed by the governor April 26, 1995, 2:10 p.m. 

CHAPTER 96——S.F.N0. 893 

An act relating to insurance; the comprehensive health association; changing benefits; 
changing the association's enrollment freeze date; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, sec- 
tions 62E.12; and 62Q.I8, subdivision 8. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 62E.l2, is amended to read: 

62E.l2 MINIMUM BENEFITS OF COMPREHENSIVE HEALTH 
INSURANCE PLAN. 

The association through its comprehensive health insurance plan shall offer 
policies which provide the benefits of a number one qualified plan and a number 
two qualified plan, except that the maximum lifetime benefit on these plans shall 
be $1,000,000, and an extended basic plan and a basic Medicare plan as 

described in sections 62A.3l to 62A.44 and 62E.07. The requirement that a pol- 
icy issued by the association must be a qualified plan is satisfied if the associa- 
tion contracts with a preferred provider network and the level of benefits for 
services provided within the network satisfies the requirements of a qualified 
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